May 12, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County
Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Bruns offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at

9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lin-
coln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on May 5, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer’s re-
ceipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”.
Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the fee reports sub-
mitted by the County Sheriff for $6697.42, County Clerk for $853.00, and the Register of
Deeds $37,530,85. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff
voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on May 5, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to offer to confess judgment in case number
24R-0350 before the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission. Upon roll

call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:20 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.
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Presentation by Emily Wurl of 6 Regions One Nebraska which is a collaboration be-
tween the Nebraska Chamber of Commerce, Nebraska Department of Economic Devel-
opment and the Governor’'s Office based on the boundaries of the community college
regions.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign a proclamation
recognizing Peace Officer Memorial Day as May 15, 2025, in Lincoln County. Upon
roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Booker Boyer, representing the Safety Committee, appeared to discuss the addition of
lighting on the south side of the original courthouse building. He recommended a classic
revival style of lights to go with the architecture of the building that would be wired in.

County Board asked him to do more research. They would like to see commercial
grade lighting that would be durable and style appropriate. They asked them to look
into possible grants such as Historical Society preservation grant or Mid-Nebraska
Community Foundation.

Presentation by Allo Communications for a broadband expansion project in Lincoln
County.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign the BEAD letter
of support for Allo Communications. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler,
Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye’. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley and seconded by Bruns to enter into a property management
agreement with the Nebraska International Port of the Plains.

Following discussion, there were revisions suggested to the agreement. The motion
and second were withdrawn and the item was tabled.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL TOTAL

AGRI COMP se 2152.37
ALL SFE INDSTRS se 1293.45
ALLO se 2092.27
AMZN CPTL SRVCS su 455.12
BRRCKMN & BZTA se 2323.5
BOB BRKR CO ex 864.76
BRYAN HLTH se 24.24
C DRHM LAW se 425
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CPTL BUSN STMS se 933.38

CNTRY LNK se 656.1
CHRMTX su 546.9
CITY OF NP se 43753.18
CNA SURETY se 40
C SCHUMAN se 1193.5
CULLIGAN se 39.49
DV RSCUE INTRNTNL se 114.62
EAKES se 1503.96
FAIR LAW OF se 2862.5
G-WORKS se 25956
GLLS AN ARMRK CO su 634.89
GRDN RFID/CDX CRP se 11100
HINTON'S se 49
HMTWN LSNG se 204.82
IDEAL su 472.4
JANSSEN su 96840
JSTCE WRKS su 200
KEITH CO CLRK se 704.98
KLLY SPPLY CO eq 877.3
KNPLCB cont 1200
LNCLN CO CRT se 2956.25
LNDMR LAW se 400
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM se 75
M TROSHYNSKI cont 8250
MRVN PLNG CNSLTS se 7279.84
MENARDS se 214.16
MENTZER I-80 su 40.98
MENTZER OIL CO su 772.17
MYR CRTVE su 76.75
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS rt 640
MIDWEST BARIR se 1316.67
MIDWEST CNCT se 261.01
NACO reg 900
NTNL EMGCY MGMT ASSC dues 257
NP POLICE DEPT cont 24467
NP PUB SCHLS cont 2500
OFFCE SRVCS su 525.79
PHYSCNS LAB se 6224
PRSE WNDWS se 2400
PRDGY SLTNS se 14063.4
QDNT FNCE USA se 340.54
RED WLLW CO SHRFF se 8.92
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RGN IIHMN SRVCS
SCHABEN

SENTRY SCRTY FSTNRS

SHRFF CO FEES
SHRFFS FEE ACCNT
STRCYCLE INC
STHRLND LIBR

T & S REPAIR
TRNSN RSK & ALT
TRNTY SRVCS

TRNTY TRNG & DVLPMNT

TWN RVRS TRNS
VRZN

VDSFE

WSTFLD PHRM
WHTL SCRN PRNT
WILKINSON

W TROSHYNSKI
WEX BNK

ROADS

AT&T

ALLO

BLCK HLLS ENRGY
CAR QUEST

CNTY PRTNRS COOP
DWSN PPD
FLOYDS

GWORKS

INLAND TRCK
MENARDS
MENTZER

MDWST ELECT
MURPHY

NE TRUCK

NMC EXCHNGE
PAULSENS
PRONTO

SCHBN SAN
STHRLND FRM & AUTO
US BNK

VLLGE OF MXWLL
VLLGE OF WLLCE
P&M FUND
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12502.76
1318.64
427
893.5
749.22
465.75
2499
243

125
6131.45
325
1028.6
2394
5995
6943.48
66.25
5040.08
4500
2316.41

240.24
236.8
338.78
1363.16
66
212.11
8.64
2898
208.67
57.17
649
220.89
725.87
8.07
1391.06
6913.35
3413.35
295.21
86.72
138.85
70
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MCRFLM IMGNG STMS se 45
SELF FUNDED INS
FRST CNCRD 2499.39

The meeting was adjourned at 11:08 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the May 12, 2025, board meetings were sent to the
county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on May 9, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on
May 9, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, May 19, 2025, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lin-
coln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting
of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in
the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk
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