May 12, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Bruns offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on May 5, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the fee reports submitted by the County Sheriff for \$6697.42, County Clerk for \$853.00, and the Register of Deeds \$37,530,85. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on May 5, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

No certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to offer to confess judgment in case number 24R-0350 before the Nebraska Tax Equalization and Review Commission. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:20 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.



Presentation by Emily Wurl of 6 Regions One Nebraska which is a collaboration between the Nebraska Chamber of Commerce, Nebraska Department of Economic Development and the Governor's Office based on the boundaries of the community college regions.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign a proclamation recognizing Peace Officer Memorial Day as May 15<sup>th</sup>, 2025, in Lincoln County. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Booker Boyer, representing the Safety Committee, appeared to discuss the addition of lighting on the south side of the original courthouse building. He recommended a classic revival style of lights to go with the architecture of the building that would be wired in.

County Board asked him to do more research. They would like to see commercial grade lighting that would be durable and style appropriate. They asked them to look into possible grants such as Historical Society preservation grant or Mid-Nebraska Community Foundation.

Presentation by Allo Communications for a broadband expansion project in Lincoln County.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to authorize the Chair to sign the BEAD letter of support for Allo Communications. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye'. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley and seconded by Bruns to enter into a property management agreement with the Nebraska International Port of the Plains.

Following discussion, there were revisions suggested to the agreement. The motion and second were withdrawn and the item was tabled.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		TOTAL
AGRI COMP	se	2152.37
ALL SFE INDSTRS	se	1293.45
ALLO	se	2092.27
AMZN CPTL SRVCS	su	455.12
BRRCKMN & BZTA	se	2323.5
BOB BRKR CO	ex	864.76
BRYAN HLTH	se	24.24
C DRHM LAW	se	425



CPTL BUSN STMS	se	933.38
CNTRY LNK	se	656.1
CHRM TX	su	546.9
CITY OF NP	se	43753.18
CNA SURETY	se	40
C SCHUMAN	se	1193.5
CULLIGAN	se	39.49
DV RSCUE INTRNTNL	se	114.62
EAKES	se	1503.96
FAIR LAW OF	se	2862.5
G-WORKS	se	25956
GLLS AN ARMRK CO	su	634.89
GRDN RFID/CDX CRP	se	11100
HINTON'S	se	49
HMTWN LSNG	se	204.82
IDEAL	su	472.4
JANSSEN	su	96840
JSTCE WRKS	su	200
KEITH CO CLRK	se	704.98
KLLY SPPLY CO	eq	877.3
KNPLCB	cont	1200
LNCLN CO CRT	se	2956.25
LNDMR LAW	se	400
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM	se	75
M TROSHYNSKI	cont	8250
MRVN PLNG CNSLTS	se	7279.84
MENARDS	se	214.16
MENTZER I-80	su	40.98
MENTZER OIL CO	su	772.17
MYR CRTVE	su	76.75
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS	rt	640
MIDWEST BARIR	se	1316.67
MIDWEST CNCT	se	261.01
NACO	reg	900
NTNL EMGCY MGMT ASSC	dues	257
NP POLICE DEPT	cont	24467
NP PUB SCHLS	cont	2500
OFFCE SRVCS	su	525.79
PHYSCNS LAB	se	6224
PRSE WNDWS	se	2400
PRDGY SLTNS	se	14063.4
QDNT FNCE USA	se	340.54
RED WLLW CO SHRFF	se	8.92



RGN II HMN SRVCS	agree	12502.76
SCHABEN	se	1318.64
SENTRY SCRTY FSTNRS	su	427
SHRFF CO FEES	fee	893.5
SHRFFS FEE ACCNT	fee	749.22
STRCYCLE INC	su	465.75
STHRLND LIBR	cont	2499
T & S REPAIR	su	243
TRNSN RSK & ALT	cont	125
TRNTY SRVCS	se	6131.45
TRNTY TRNG & DVLPMNT	se	325
TWN RVRS TRNS	se	1028.6
VRZN	se	239.4
VDSFE	su	5995
WSTFLD PHRM	se	6943.48
WHTL SCRN PRNT	ex	66.25
WILKINSON	su	5040.08
W TROSHYNSKI	cont	4500
WEX BNK	su	2316.41
ROADS		
AT&T	se	240.24
ALLO	se	236.8
BLCK HLLS ENRGY	se	338.78
CAR QUEST	se	1363.16
CNTY PRTNRS COOP	su	66
DWSN PPD	se	212.11
FLOYDS	se	8.64
GWORKS	eq	2898
INLAND TRCK	se	208.67
MENARDS	su	57.17
MENTZER	su	649
MDWST ELECT	se	220.89
MURPHY	se	725.87
NE TRUCK	se	8.07
NMC EXCHNGE	se	1391.06
PAULSENS	su	6913.35
PRONTO	su	3413.35
SCHBN SAN	se	295.21
STHRLND FRM & AUTO	su	86.72
US BNK	se	138.85
VLLGE OF MXWLL	se	70
VLLGE OF WLLCE	se	25
P&M FUND		



MCRFLM IMGNG STMS se 45 **SELF FUNDED INS**FRST CNCRD 2499.39

The meeting was adjourned at 11:08 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the May 12, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on May 9, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on May 9, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, May 19, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

